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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT - " 
HOSTESSES - 'SALE TO WOMEN OVER BAR IN VIOLATION OF ·'r,OCAL .. 
ORDINANCE - POSSESSION OF LEWD.PRINTED MATTER - PRIOR 
RECORP - LIC~NSE. SUSPENDED FOR 60· DAYS, LEss' 5 FOR PLEA. 

( . . . 

in the· Matter of Discipl~ary 
Proceedings against 

MORRIS DiANGELO 
t/a CLUB LIDO 
1418 Broadway 
Camden, N. ·J., 

) 

) 

)" 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion Liqense C-29, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcohqlic ) 
Beverage Qontrol of the City of 
Camde·n. ) 

, CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Frank M. Lar'.io, Esq., Attorney. for Def·endant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose,, Esq.·, appearing for D_iv.~·~ion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control • 
. , I'., . 

,j ·. ' . 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charge·s alleging that 
(1) he allowed, permitted and suffered· o·bacene language and 
conduct 1n and upon his licensed premises,,.· in violation or · . 
Rule 5 or Stat·e Regulation No. 20; (2) he perm'itted females 
employed on h~s. licensed premises to accept beverages at the 
expense or -patrons, in violation of Rule 22·or State Regula­
tion No. 20; (3) he served beverages. t.o women directly .ove·r a 
bar in his licensed premises, :i.n violation o.f' a local ordi-

-- n~noe, and (4) he permitted on his licensed premises and had 
in his possession lewd pictures with filthy expressions print.ad 
thereon; in violation of Rule 17:~r State Regqlation No.· 20 • 

• , . ,: '.1h~ ~ . t' 'i.: ·:':·' . 

The file herein discloses that on Friday, June 27 ,· 1958, 
ABC agents entered defendant's licensed premises at 9:05_ p.m. 
and:·remained until 2:25 a.m. the following morning. During· 
their stay they observed two barmaids employed therein and two 
female "entertainers" who frequently_, __ lifted their dresses above 
their heads, exposed their br~asts ," ·llidulged in "bumps and 
grind" dances and engaged in filthy and obscene remarks.· Fur..: 
ther, the barmaids were observed serving drinks to women at the 
bar, in violation of a local ordinance, and on one occasion 
each "entertainer" jumped upon the lap or·an agent, entwined 
her legs about his waist and simulated ~he act of sexual inter­
course. At 1:40 a.m. the agents identified themselves to the 
barmaid, the "entertainers" and to Mar.tin DiAngelo {brother of 
the licensee at;ld manager of the licensed premises), all of whom 
declined· to give signed statements. Morris DiAngelo arrived at 
1 :50 a .m. and, being informed of' the violations, stated tbat he 

.. spends his _time in his other licensed premises in Pennsauken · 
·and leaves the management-- of the p'remises herein to his brother·. 

1 He stated further that they just started the "entertainment" a · 
few weeks ago to. help better the bu·s,iness. 
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The file further d1scloseS" that on July_'29, 1958-, 
other ABC agents visited defendant ts licensed pr~fuises and· 
during their stay observed a different barmaid and a dif~ 
ferent "entertainer 11 engage in indecencies and violationEf .. 
similar to thos.e reported by the AE~C agents who visited 'the·· 
premises on June 27, 1958. At about 12:35·a.m. the follow-· 
.ing morning the agents identified themselves and seized 
·three obscene drawings which the barmaidi had previously 
exhibited to them, to Martin DiAngelo and to others. None 

.of .the participants in the· violation would give a signed. 
statement, ~nd the licensee~ who·arrived.after the agents 

· ·had identified themselves·, stated that he .was seldom on 
-the premises, the running of which he leaves to ·:his two 
brothers. 

The privilege of selling alcohol,ic beverages at· 
.retail· to the _.public .. is one that; is granted to the few and 
denied to the many (Pau1:v. Gloucester, 50 N.J.L. 585) and 
mus't be exercised in the public. interest.: A licensee.·.1s 
under a duty to exercise.close supervision over· his licensed 
pretnis.e·s, and yiolations occurring there'~;n cannot -be excused 
because he had no personal knowledge of them •. ··Rule 33 of 
State Regtilat.ion No~,.20; Stein v. Passaic). Bulletin 451, 
Item 5; Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N. J •. L. 28. Con­
sidering the nature and number of the violations permitted 
in and upon the licensed ·premises herein, and the repetition 
of :t;hose violations within so short a period of time,, it is· 
obvious that defendant has shown not only.a callous disregard 
for State and local. r·egulations but has demonstrated a com­
plete lack of appreciation .for and .understand.ing of fundamental 
decencies and proprieties i·n the operation ·o'f his licensed 
bUainess. 

. . Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effec­
·tive March 10, 1947, 'his .license was suspended for thirty 
days by the Director for permitting lewdness an~ immoral · 
activities on .his licensed premises (Bulletin 753, Item 4) 
and, in addition, his license for premises 4·457_, Marlton Pike, . 

. Pennsauken Township, was suspended for twenty days by the 
Direct.or effective May l.,· 1951, for (a) permitting females 
·at his 'bar ·and (b) .. hindering ·an investiga,tion· (Bulletin 906,, 
Item 10). The prior ·similar violation in 1947 will. not be 
considered .in fixing the pe.n~lty herein. However, the prior 
S im~lar violation in 1951.,<··;,f.f~ vingc-::qQcurred within a ten~year 
pertod, .warrant·s the imposition of ap additional five days 1 

suspension~ I ··shall ·sus-pend defenO.arit 's license for thirty . 
days on .Charges. ·1 and 4 (Re Moscato, Bulle,tin ll45, I.tern 2); 
twenty daws on Ch°arge 2 (Re DiDonna & Rotondo, Bulletin 1223, 
Item 2) and five days on Cn,arge 3· (Re Len-Ton, Inc., Bulletin 
.1243, Item· _7),, making a to·tal sus1)ension of sixty days. Five 
days! will be remitt.ed. for. the plea ef.lte·red herein, leaving a 
net susp~nsion of·fifty-five days. 

+958, 
Accordiingly,, it is' on this 23rd day of October, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 0~29, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage :control' of 
·~he ·City -of Cam~en to Mo.r~is DiAngelo, t/a Clup Lido, for prem­
ises 1418 Broadway~· Camden_, be and _the same _is ·hereby suspended· . 
for .f.ifty-five (55J days, .commencing at 2:00 a.m. ·October 29., 
·1958,. and te·rminating. at 2 :·oo a .m. December 23, · 1958_ •. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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2~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ NUISANCE = PERMITTING PERSONS 
USING MARIJUANA TO CONGREGATE ON PREMISES = LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS(,-

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WHITE HOUSE INN~ INCG 
41 Main Street 
East Orange~ No J~P 

) 

) 

~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ ) 
. tion License

8 
C-8 (for the 1957-5)8 ) 

and the 195 -59 licensing years , ' 
is~ued by the Municipal Board of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

~: ~: ·-~:-~~~~ - ~:~~~::-. - ~ ~ w• - - -. ~~ ·_, - ~ - ~·du) . 
Saul G@ Schutzman, Esq~~ Attorney for Defendant-licensee@ 
Edward F ~ Ambrose~ Esq t;f; appearing for the Di vis ion of 

S, Alcohol:tc Beverage Contro·l o 

BY 'rHE DIRECTOR2 

Defendant has ·pl~aded !lQn.. vu~t to the fol~owing chargeg 

"On April 18.9 19~ 20, 26 9 30.fl May. lJ; 3, 49 109 11$1 
14 ~ 15, June 6 J) 7 ;ind 13 /lJ 1958, and on divers othe:t• 
days$ you allowedJ permitted and sUff,e1,,ed your licensed 
place of business to be conducted in such manner -as to 
become a nuisance in that you, through a person employed 
as a bartender on your licensed premises 9 made offers 
to patrons and customers on your licensed premises to 
procure marihuana for them and made offers to arrange 
for and arranged for the purchase of marihuana by them; 
and by yourself J) agents .l"I servants and ·employees allowed~ 
permitted and suffered persons on your licensed premises 
to make overtures and arrangements fo:r• . the purchase and 
sale of marihuana; allowed, permitted and suffered per{.,, 
aona who indulged in or appeared to indulge in the use 
of marihuana to frequent and congregate in and upon 
your licensed premises and otherwise conducted your 
licensed place of business 111 a manner of'fensi·ve to. 
common decency and public morals; in violation of Rule 
5 of State Regulatiqn No~ 20e 11 

_ 

r.rh.e file herein· discloses that .ABC .A.gents J J) W0 lVI and 
D were assigned t() inve.~.tigate defendant 6s licensed premises e 

It appears from their reports that Agents J and W gained the · 
confidence of the licensee vs bartender_, hereinafter rJeferred 
to ~a Charles, who introduced Agent W to two upushers" from 
whom he purchased marij.U,ana cigarettes at $ltt00 eacho It 
further appears that the arrangements for obtaining the . 
cigarettes and the 1ntr6duetions to the npushers n were made 
on· the licensed premiselo The purchase of the "sticlrn" 
(ma1"'ijuana) was made e l~ewhere e 

More specifically and chronologically, the :repo:t'!tts . 
show that on 'April 18, 1958, Agent J. sought, info~~mation fr•om .. 
Charles as to where he could obtain some 11sticl<s and was told 
that it was too uhot 11 for the '~pusher" who used to come ar0tmdul· 

_ ~n A?,ril 19 3 1958 Charles intraoduoed Agen't W ·to a ma~·i 
called 'Bud who drove the agents to a tavern in another ciljy 
Where he said he would get him the ."stuff re@ The vent;ure wr:tt:1 
unsuccessful e . 
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On April 26, .1958 Charles informed Agent W that 
"Bud" would be in and that four "cats" in the boo"th were 
waiting for him" "Bud 11 failed to appear on the occasion 
and on the following day when Agent W returneda 

·On May 3.? 1958 Agent W. observed "Bud n talking to 
Irving Dubow (49 per cent stockholder in defendant corpora­
tion) ·and, when he had concluded, Charles called him over 
and, after a brief conversation,, "Bud" beckoned to Agent W 
and said· liflet 8s go"(; Agent W thanked Charles and· he and 
"Bud" departed o "Bud 11 then drove Agent W to a private home 

.which he alone entered and~ when he emerged, he handed ·the 
agent two marijuana cigarettes and accepted $2QOO 1n paymento 
As he was leaving he said to the agent "This.is good stuff, 
I can get you a lot for $20.,00"a . · 

On.May 10 and 14, 1958 Agent W returned to the 
licensed premises but was unable to contact "Bud" f) On the 
latter occasion., he told Ch~rles.that he.'.was going over to 
"Bud's" house to get some '~stuff'" and that Charles 9 indi­
cating his approval, said 111•11 see you later"& 

On. J'ime 6 .9 1958 C.h~rles introduqed Agent W to a male 
called "Jimmy ',rrom whom the agent soughe· to purchase a few 
"sticks "J- but 'J:l.nuny" said 11 sorry, nothlng happening" o When 
the a~ent left the premises and was· proc~.eding towards his 
car, Jimmy" approached him and told him 1that since Charles. 
said he ·was· all r'ight he would get him five "sticks" for 
$5e00& The agent accepted the offer and both drove to a 
house in a nearby city which "Jimmy" entered and, returning 

· therefrom1 handed the agent three marijuana cigarettes and 
accepted ~3()00 in payment a Jimmy" drove the agent to the 
vicinity of defendant's tavern where he left him, saying "If 
you want some more stuff ask Charles, he has my.telephone 
number"~ 

on· June 13, 1958 Agents W and J returned to defend­
ant 9s premises and inquired of Charles if· "Bud" or "Jimmy 11 

was.around. Char1les informed them that "Bud was here earliero 
Jimmy don't come. around very much, but wait around, I may be 
able 'to do something for you"~ Agent W then related to.Charles 
what "Jimmy"- had said about getting his phone number from· 
Charles. The agent was given the number Which Charles reques­
ted him to call because he was bus?. at the time. Agent W 
complied and, being toid by "Jimmy ' that he would meet both 
agents .later at a designated point, he returned to his seat 
and told Charles of the arrangement.a Later, Agent W told 
Charl~s that Agent J was suspicious abou~ the product handled 
by "Jinuny" and Charles allayed his doubts· stating that '\Timmyns 
stuff is the real thing"!) Shortly thereafter, Agents M-and 
D and two local detectives. entered the premises, searched a 
room which Charles said was his·, and found therein some foun«.,,. 
tain pens alleged to have been stolen" Charles was taken to 
police" headquarters where, in ··the presencfe of the four agents" 
he stated that he had been working as a ~artender 1n defend­
ant •s licensed premises for three years, during two of which 
he had introduced to "Bud" patrons·who were looking for nar­
cotics~ He further stated that he had introduced the agents 
to the "pushers" for the purpose of buying narcotics; that he 
knew "Bud" had been arrested for possessing drugs illegally 
and that he knew the licensee had been warned by the police to 
keep "Bud" out of the licensed premises Q Later, Irving Dubow 
appe~red. at police headquarters and stated that he was unaware 
of the bartender's illegal activities,, but admitted that about 
six weeks previously the police warned him to keep "Bud" out 

. i d II 11 of his premises because he was a drug add ct an a pusher .. " 
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As·c1ear1y· appears from the charge preferred herein, 
and the foregoing ~ecital .of facts, the licensed premises 
was a focal point f>or narcotics activity,. complete with 
active involvement of an employee and obvious full de.ri'vative 

.knowledge of the licensee through its employee· and a principal 
stockholder who had been express1y·warned by local police of 
the proclivities of one. of. the "pushers" e · . 

Although this is the first disciplinary proceeding 
i;nsti.tuted by this Division wherein a licens~e has been 
"Charged: with permitting the licensed business to be conducted 
as .a nuisanc·e when ·the nature of the nuisance is narcotics 

· acltivity, it is. clear that such activity is a nuisance ·within 
· the intendment of applicable Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 
20~ Cf~ Santore v. West New York, Bulletin 958, Item 2; 

.wherein it was held that permitting licensed premises to be 
. used as a Pl.ace to plan an armed robbery and to cache the 
proceeds constituted a nuisance· proscribed by the Rule. It 
was there said, quoting frarfthe leading decision in Alpine 
Village Tavern, Inc. v~ Newark, Bulletin 629.9 Item 3: · . 

"The State regulations prescribe rules of con­
duct which licensee·s are duty bound to observe. The 
word 'nuisance·• as it is used in Rule 5 of State Regu-
"lation· No. 20 is not to be restricted.by.technical 
definitions applicable in criminal cases. One readily 
apparent reason. for this distinction is that the licen­
see is engaged in the exercise of a privilege,· not a . 

"prope~.ty. right. Accordingly, in defining. the word 
.: •·nuisance•, I·.am not unmindful of its everyday usage. 

The word •nuisance' has been defined as •an offensive, 
annoying unpleasant or ·obnoxious thing, practice or · 
person; a cause or source of annoyance. 1 . Webster's 
New Interna t.ional Die tionary. 11 

· . · .. 
. \ 

Since this is a c·a.se of first irripression,. I have given 
oo'nsiderable thought to the penalty to be imposed. · Certainly, 
narcotics activity with its degrading personal and social · 
consequences cannot be tolerated on liquor licensed premises. 
The tavern must not become the handmaiden of the traffic in 
narcotics" nor the. pub the partner of the "pusher II. Had there 
peen e.vidence· of actual sale of narcotics. by a responsible 
Ci>f'ficer or employee of' the licensee,, outright revocation·or 
the· license. might well be warranted. However,, under all the 
facts .and oircumstance·s· herein, including the .confessive .Plea 
to the charge and. the lice.nsee 's clear previous record,, I . 
shall suspend the. li~~nse for a period of sixty days. If ·: 
exper.ience demonstrat~·s 'the need, penalties _in future similar 
cases will be rigorously ir;icreased. \ 

Accord1n·g1y:, .it .1~,, on this 3rd day of November, 1958,, · 

. ORDERED that Ple'nary Retail Consumption License c-8,, ' .. 
for the 1958-59 licensing year, issued by the Municipal Board 

· .. of.Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City.of East .Orange to 
·White House Inn, ·Inc.,, for premises 41 Main "Street,, East 
Orange, be andthe"sam~ is hereby suspended for sixty {60) 
days,· commencing at 2 :OO a .m. November i·o,, 1958,, anQ. te.r­
minating at 2:00.a.m. January 9,, 1959. 

··WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS·. 
Director • . ; 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING CONSUMPTION OF 
ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGES AND POSSESSING OPEN CONTAINER ON 
PREMISES OPERATED UNDER .A PLENARY RETAIL DISTRIBUTION. 

·LICENSE - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM 
CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 
·DAY s I . LESS 5 FOR PLEA II 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THEODORE LAMBREW 
t/a LLEWELLYN .MARKET 
56 Main Street 
West_ Orange, No J (t, . 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- .) 
bution· License D-1, :i.ssued by the 

. Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the Town of ) 
West··Orange. · . · . ___________________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER . 

Theodore Lambrew, Defendant-licensee, Pro se~ 
Edward F·ll' Ambrose,, Esqo, appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

· perendant pleaded guilty to the following charges: 

-"1. On ·september 17 3 1958, you -allowed, permitted:l 
and suffered alcoholic beverages to be consumed in-and 
upon your licensed premises; in violation _of Rule 14 of 
State Regulation Noa 20. · 

"2. On September 17, 1958, you possessed and ai'lowed, 
permitted and suffered an open container of an alcoholic· 
beverage, viz QI, an opened 4/5 quart bo.ttle labeled PM 
National Distillers Blended Whiskey, in and upon your 
licensed premises; in v1olation of Rule 14 of State 
Regulation No.·2oe · 

,.YI 

"3. On· September 17, 1958,, you sold at retail a ·one­
half gallon bottle of Fiori Di California Brand California 
Burgundy- Scelto, an alcoholic beverage, at less than the 
price thereof listed in the then currently 'effec·tive Mini­
mum Consumer·Resale Price List· published by the Director 

,of the Division pf Alcoholic Beverage Control; in viola­
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noe 30. 11 

The file herein discloses that· on September 17, 1958 an 
ABC agent entered defendant's licensed premises, ordered a 
sandwich,,, and asked the .licensee for a drink of whiskey. The 
licensee obtained a bottle labeled "PM National Distillers 
Blended Whiskey" from.the beer cooler and poured a drink of 
whiskey therefrom for th~ agen~~ The agent paid the licensee 
25 cents for the sandwich and 30 cents for the whiskey. When 
another pe~son ~ntered the premisesJ the licensee told.the·· 
agent to· hin'1ry up and finish the drink because he was not 

) ·acquainted ·with such person. Afterwards·" the agent ordered 
from the licensee another drink of whiskey which was .served to 
him and for which he paid the licensee •. Another agent Who 
had remained o~tside entered the premises, gr~eted the first 
agent and was served by the licensee wi tti a drink of ·whisl<:ey 

·and a sandwicb_, .. for which he paid the ·licensee. 
l . '\....., . 

While the·. licensee was preparing his sandwich, this 
agent dis~us~ec} wi·t'.h him the price of various brands of wine, 
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including the cost of one-half gallon of ,Fior Di California 
Brand Californla Burgundy·scelto, whi~h the licensee. offered 
to sell .for $1.50., stating that it sells :for $1.79. The; 
agent then purchased .a half-gallon rbf th:lls wine for $1.-50. 
The minimum .consUnier resale price. then irl effect ·for this 

· Wine was $1 e55:-. . 
' • . .. ., ·1 . 

Both agents .then reve,aled their id~ntity1a Thereupon,, 
the licensee acknowledged that he.sold the af.orementioned 
drinks of whiskey to the agents, but claimed that he· sold 
the wine for $.1.59. . . · . ~ . · 

D~fe~·dant has no pr:tor ·adjudicated record. Although 
it is a serious violation that warrants the imposition of a 
severe penalty~ it -appears the licensee has held his license 
since repeal, ia elderly and crippled and had only one opened 

. bottle of whiskey on .. the premise~. Under" tnese circumstances, 
I shall susp.end defendant's ~icense for. a~ period of thirty 
days. on C_h~rges 1 and 2, and.· shall suspend his license for an 
.add.itional period _of ten days on Charge ~i_,: making a tota.l sus­
pension of forty days·. Five· days· will be; remitted for the · \_ 
plea entered herein, leaving_a net suspension of tbirty-five 
days~. · - · 

· Acoord~ngiy,_ i·t is, on this 23rd day ;of October, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary· Retail Distribu.tion License D-1, 
.issued. by the .Munic,ipal Board of Alcoholic 'Beverage o·ontrol ·. 
of the Town .of .Wes~ Orange. to ,Theodore Lambrew,. t7a Llewellyn 
Market., for premises 56 Main st·reet,, West Orange,, be and the . 

· · same. is hereby suspended for thirty-fiv~ (35) days, commencing 
. at· 9:00 a .• m. Nov·ember 3, _ 1958, and termirtatiing~·~t· 9 :OO a.m. · 
. December, 8, 1958" . · · . · 

WILLIAM HOWE riAVIS 
Directoz:a •: 

4 ~ DISCIPLINARY- ·PROCEEDINGS ·- POSSESSING LIQUOR NOT TRULY · · 
.. LABELED '.'"' CHARGES ALLEGING SALE TO MINOR AND EMPLOYMENT OF 
.UNQUALIFIED PER.SON DISMISSED - PRIOR -RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED. FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, ON CHARGE OF . 

, ~OSSESSI~G LIQUOR NOT TRULY LABELED. : 
.. . .- ' 

.In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· · 

. ( 

. WILLIAM WILCOX 
S/S of .Egg Harbor Road' Above 

Mail Avenue 
Deptford ·Township. 
PO RD Sewell,. N. J. ~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder.~f.. Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion ·License C-8,, for. the 1957-58 ) 
and 1958-59 licensing years, i's sued . 

. ·_by the Township Committee of the 
Township of .Deptford. ·) 
... ----_. -------... ~ -~ -~----------. .,:.···-.------

·( 
. ··.)" 

-· 
· : CONC1LUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

·r, Wallace, Yeomans, Doilglas and Gerry,, Esqs., by Bruce A. Wallace~· 
·Esq:., -Attorneys ·for Defendant-licens.ee. 

Edward F. Ambrose,,Esq., appearing.for Division of Alcoholic 
·Beverage Control. · 

. . . 

·BY THE.DIRECTOR: 
:·_; 

The Hearer has 'filed the following Re_port herein: 
'. 
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· · .. "Charges were preferred against defendant ·.alleging that 
(1) on --March 29; · 1958, ·and o.n divers. dates ·prior· thereto l;le 
sold,, served'_ and delivered alcoholic beverages, .. directly or·. 
indirectly_, to a. minor: and permitted ·the Q9ns ump"tion · of s.uoh 
beverages by saic.!' minor in and. upon -his lice.ns.ed premis:es·, , ,, 
in violation of Rule ·l of State Regulation. No. 20; {2) on · 
April 8, 1958,, he employed and had connected witn him .in a~-, · 
business ·capacity an unqualified' person, in violatlon .of ic 

Rule.'·l of.-state--Regulati6n No. 13,, ·and (3) on April 8, 1958, 
he poSse~sed-lin:and upon his -licensed premises •'bottle of 
unlabeled liquor, in violation of· Rule 27 of State Reg.ulation 

· No •. 20. Defendant pleaded not guilty to Charge.a · l and· 2 ,. and 
rum. y.ult .to Charge. 3. i · ' 

. : · .. !'With· re~pect ·to Charg~ J, the f 1.ie .discloses that on 
the- date alleged an ABC agent found a two-quart· unlabeled 

.. mason-. jar ·with .. approximately -ten/, ounces of\_, untaxed alcohol·. 
in D.a vid ··w11cox 's 11 virig quarters., which ~pe part of the 
d·erendant ,rs: licensed. premises. · David (son ;·of the licens-ee : 
here1.n) stated ·that.he .purchased-the liquor for ·the pt.lrpose 
of IQ._B.kihg .himself some. egg-nog. .. · ; ; ' . " · . 

J ·• •• 

.. . .. ''At. the .hearing··on Charges· l ·and 2, !!b°he ·Divis.ion oailed 
as its witn~ssea Robert --- (a minor), two !~tate troopers and 
an· ABC agent~ •. · Robert te~tified that on Ma~~h 29, 1958, when 
he ·was .. 19 ye~rs of age, he entered der·endari~-•;s li-.oensed prem­
ises. a. ·little after midnight, arid some time>later depar·ted · 
therefrom wi_th a.State trooper; that during,frfs·;stay 'he. con­
sumed bottled beer'.which was served to him sy an 'unidentified 
bartender whq required no written ,·proof of h\ts .. ~ge. · On aross-
:e,.Xamination he testified that he vis-ited thei off1c.es -of· · 
defendant's .. attorney·-on Jtme ·16, 1958, and to.14,.the attorney . 

· that he: didn .'t purchase any beer in defe-ndaqt 1.s-_.:tavern -on the ~ 
-specific date. alleged; that he had been drinJ{'ing ~ll afternoon . · 
With friends at his home; that he was· under·;~h~ ·1nfluenae of• 

.intoxicating liquor and couldn't,remember e~~rything and ~hat 
he didn 1t know where_ .:tie got the beer. On re:d:~~ec~ examinat_i_on 
he recalled being served two .bottles of be~r; ff'ro~ midnight to 
. the time' the trooper escorted him from the Pireriiis~s ·• ' 

,_ -.. . ' ' ; ' ' ' ' ! ' : .". i .. .' ' 
"A State. trooper testifie.d tha'.t he and_· ano~her troop~r 

. arr1 ved at defendant 's tavern. be·tween l: 00 and . l :30 '.a ... m ~. . ' 
March 29, · 1958,, to quell a reported di_sturbanc~'.op t~e: prein- ·" 
ises ·and. 1As we. were leaving the ta-ve.rn we saw him. (Robert). 
~tanding there. He.appeared. to me to.be a y<;>UI1g fellow· quite 
linder the influence o.f alcohol;' that he had: •a. bot·tle ·or 

· bee:r in· his hand and the remnants of a sandwfch 'in_.· the. other · 
· h~nd; 1 that _he didn't see Robert dri_nking at· artv. t·~me, · a;nd 
- tnat Robert informed him that he was 19 years-. of age. and that 
. :t:ie .got the beer 'right here.·• The other trooper corrob'or~ted 
in most .respects tI:ie ·testimony or 1:1-is paI'tner. 

·. .. "The ABC agent testified that he questioned the .licen-
se~ and David. (his son), a disqualified perf!on, with re·speot 

>to David. 1 s employment on .. the licensed prem.is.e~: ·~nd ·optained . . · 
·from David a signed, sworn statement with respect thereto •. · · 

The statement was· rece.ived in evidence~· F.ronr ·the. statement 
it .:appears· that the questions propounded ,.by ::the_ ... :agent ·and) the. 
answers ·given by David ind.icate thaot .David .w~-a. ·then.: pr~:s~ntly'_ : 

.... connected· wt th his father's licens.ed bus.ine.ss • .- , ·.However 1 on · · · 
f 'cross-examination, when asked if. David didn''t say. to him that·· 

his connection with t.he · lioensen'; busine .. ss was ·prior t.o his 
d1squa11f1.cati·on,- the agents t~est;~f:i.ed ''There ·1a .. ·a pcrn·sibility 

· . that he did say· that. 1 · 
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--~--· ) . '• 

.. ·. . _.--- ''William W_iloox (the licensee) t~stil'ied "chat. on 
.. ·the· morning of. ~he_ speci'f'ic da_te alleged· he _wa~- on the , 

li~ensed pr~mises; that a barmaid and a ba~~ender were in . 
attendance; that he saw Robert.in the.premises with a bottle 
of beer. and a sandwich ·1n hi_s handsj ·that. 'He· came stagger1·ng _ 
·to the - trooper: and the trooper just picked h1ni up. ' He· denied 

· _ that. his. son had··wqrked ·on· ·the licensed premises after he had. 
beciome :disqualified-, stati-ng ·that David .drives him a.round·,·and_- · · 

· -helps :him 'Li-ke a lei;ter;. if I .got -a· 1etter_"I ·tear it open. ):'., 
. and _a_sk· hitri to.:read · 1t .:for me .•. ·If it needs· an answer.·, what~ ~ 
ever ·1t is I I get h:l.m to wr-ite that for me e That is S:ll •. 1 

" . . ' ' . -

: ... · · · · · : ·,,~David :.t.est:U'ied· that he never ~orked on ·the, 110.ensed . 
. premises -or· had. any c<:m·nection with his rather 'e license'd,, .. · 
:·business art.er· h~ .became disqualified and, atate_d that,, :·. 

although ·the ._statement. signed ·by him indicate·s ·that at the. 
-·.time· of signing he was presently connected· therewith; -'it, is 

·worded -·that way., ·b_ut when_ ·he (the agent) wa·s talking to -m~ . __ 
. we ·were talking-. about the past. Th~t· is what I was referring._ 

:. :_to at· the timec- 1· · · · 
.- : . . . ,' . ·. . . ( . . : . . . 

, . . . . "The ·evidence· with reaps.ct to Charge .1 suppor·ta a 
:-f'1nd1n.g,·t~~t- Ro.be,rt was_-in. defendant's licens_·ed prem1ses-·on···. 
· the . speoif;Lc _date alleged·· ·and that he· had· a: bottle· of', beer. . . -_ .. 

1-n -his· ~and_ •.. ··However,, ·there is no oorr.oboration .of' his te·~t1~· 
mony that on March· 29,, 1958,,. or on any previowa oocae·ion,· -}?.e 
pur_ohased ·or· consumed alcoholic bever_ages ·in_ def'en9.a~t •s . . · 
·tavern• . ._' Admittedly he imbibed alo·oholic. be-v:erages .. 9a·11 .. _ ... 

/, afternoon'· elsewhere and was under -the influence -of intoxi­
cating. liquor··' when he· arr.ived at.:_defendant .'s tavern, and· it ,.,, 

· is· reasonable to· inf'er that the bott-le he carried: was.· pur:· 
cha.~ed. e lsewh~re . or was . brought from his' honie. ,. . . 

. · . · ... · .·"A~-- t.o:"oh~rge 2'.,· ·the .. ·eviden~e is. _1ns.urfic1ent to .. · _,..· 1
.- .. ;.-:<· .. 

es·tablis_h ·th~t David ·.Wilcox·, a· d1aqualif:l.ed person, was on -the· · 
·, d~_te alleged 1

·connec~:ed.1·n ·.·any .capac_i.ty w~th .defendant-•s ; · . ·" \ 
-.·-.11oensed buainess ~ · ·, .... 

. . . . > ·· .. : ''coneidei!t'ing all thci! factS arid CirCumSt~nces herei~:. e>· 
!' .. find ~tnat the .·Division· has· faile·d .to ea'tablish -by a fa±r . .. 
P:r.eponderanoe. o:t -:'the evidence. the: g:u11t- 'of· defemdant_ Wi·th· · .. ·. .:_'.>':' 
res.peat to. Charges ·.1·and .. 2 and I. rec.ommend ·that those charges:-:· 

: : be. dismi~·~·ed •. · · · · · · · · · · · .· . . .. 

: · · -·. -... ·._·_ ... "De,fendant has. a.' .. prior .. ad.j udi.ca.t.eci .. re:c.ord-~ "Effective· . 
October i1·,, .. 1954., his_ i-icenae was. suspended f'or_ t.wenty-_fi ve : -:~-.:· 
daya··oy :the_. -locaL. iss_uing a_uthority·:-for .sale of ·a1c_oholio · . · 

. beverages ·.·,uq. m_in_ors·,, ·and eff'ectlve January ·29, 1958,,. his _ • ·.· 
licen~e·· .was auapende4· f'or fifteen days by· the same. authority· 

. for· aal~ of':._alc:oho1ic beverages during prohibited· hours. ·In .. · 
.. view. of.· qefen¢ian_t··•s previo'us. rec.ord of. two dissimilar viol~--· 

' . ti'-ons. which occ:L1rred ·"during ·.a f'ive---year ._period,·. I. ·re·commend · .. 
. that-the minim:um suspens~on of fift~en days usµally imposed . · 

~ .~or'possessing a_ bottle of -·~labeled ·liquor (Re 'Kiken, Bulle-, .. · . ., 
_ tin 1187,,. Item .11) be· 1ncre~sed, by ten days (Re Csintala, --

. · Bulletin 964·,,. Item- ·4),, ·and. _that five .days be remitted for .·the:·. -

. . P+ea· _entered hereil:l . {cf. Re Koper,, Bulletin 962,, Item 8),, · -r 
· : .-. leaving -~ net "suspension ·of' twenty days." _. 

,·. 

.. · ...... ·No _exce.ptions. were ·_taken to· the Hearer.is. Retlort··- -. .. .. 
" ... ·'.within th~:·time··limited qy ·Rule ~ of' State Regulat_ion ~o~ -1~ ..... · 

. . 

:·_ Having. :-ca~eful.ly _co~siO.ered the _reeord· herein, :l»oo·n~ · . 
. Qu:r;a, i_n:· the ,.findings and oonc~usions of. the· Hearer· -and .adopt· 
hiS_ reoommendatio~. .. 

'· 
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,.... Ac~'c).rdingly.,·.1t is .. ,, on this ·28th day· of October,: 19~ 1 · 

-- ~~~ ·".· 

. . . . ORDERED .. that. Plenary R~ta.11 Consumption License c-a; - . ~, 
· is~ ue..<r f.or · the· l958...;59.· licens 1ng year· by the . Township Com-
. m1t~eer .. or ··the· Township of Deptford to :Wil·liam Wilcox, .for .. · . 
premises· S/S, of Egg. Harbor Road Above Mail Avenue, JDeptford . :_ 
Town.~hip . ., be and trie·; same i"s hereby· su.spended for twenty --~ :,.c: 
(20 ) .. days j commencing at 2 :oo a .m. November 5,. 1958; and .· / :' 
termi~a:t1ng .a..'.t; 2: oo a .m:C! No'vembe~ 25,, 1958 ._ · j; . · · .. : --~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· . 
Director. 

In trie ·Matter of Disciplinary: . ) 
. f'roceed.ings "against 

· WILLIAM BOOKAOH · • · . 1 · l 
t/a · BOOKY 1 S TAVERN . . . (: · · ) 
641-645 Kenilworth Boulevard. 

. Kenilwor~h,, · N. J., -. " ) 

"· Holder of 'Plenary ·Retail Consump- ') 
:.~/ t~on License. 0-11, issued by the 
. Mayor.·and ·q~tmc11 of the ·Borough ) 
. of. Kenilworth.. . " · 
~------~-~----------~~~~-----~----) 

· · CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Ji,obert w. Wolfe,, Esq • ., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
· .. E:dward·- F • · Ambrose .9 Esq •. , appearing for the Di vision of 

· ·Alcoholic Beverage Cont~ol. · 

' :J3Y ·THE . DIRECTOR : 

· . Defendant pleaded hon ~ t,o . the following charges: · 
I 

. · ... "l •. On August 28,, 1958,. you sold., at retail 
a pint bottle of Four Roses Blended Wl'iis.key,, an· 
alcoholic beverage,, at less than the· prtce thereof '- · 

-.listed· in the ·then currently effective· Minimum 
· Consumer Resale Price List published by the 

· ·n1rector ·of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
· Cont·rol; _in violatiem of· Rule 5 of State Regula-
tion No. JO. . , · 

· - .. -'~2. On A~ust 28;· 1958, you. aliowed, permft-
. :ted. and .suffered in and upon· your licensed pr.emises · 

and had. in your possession matter containing an 
obscene, indecent, ·.filthy;, lewd., lascivious. and 

~'di~sgusting. story·,; account. or ,report entit,led 
'Behind the Gr~en Door', .on thirteen typewrit·ten 
pa:ges:, depict.ing . and describing male and female· 

. persons engaged in. acts of sexual. intercourse, 
acts of sexual·perversion.and otner le~dand 
indecent sexual acts and practices; in violation 

. of' ~ule 17 of State Regulation No. 20." __ . 

The file herein discloses that on· Thursd~y, August 28, 
1958, Walter Butler,· a bartender.on duty at the def(3ndant 1s· 

, licensed premises, s·old a pint bottle of' Four ~?ses Blended 
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Whiskey· to :ah' agent of this Division for ·$30000 The min:unum · 
consumer resale price then in effect for said alcoholic . 

· beverage was $3 .15 • After the sale was· consummated, the 
agent and two others who joined him identified themselves 
to Mr •. Butler who admitted aforesaid illegal sale. In the 
course of their I1egular investigation of the premises, the 
·agents· observed that the obscene ·typewritten '.matter men­
tioned in Charge 2 was found in a cabinet located underneath 

·the bare 

By way of mitigation, the defendant has submitted· 
a statement. setting forth therein that he was not present on 
the premises when the. sale of aforesaid alcoholic be.verage.s . 
took place; that the bartender, without the knowledge of .its 
contents., placed the obscene.matter·1n the cabinet and that 
he (the licensee) was "unaware of its presence on the . . .. 
licensed premises un:til it was found as aforesaid. The 

·licensee·,- however, cannot escape the consequences of. the 
. aforesa'id ~cts of his agent. (Rule 33 of State Regulation 
No. 20.) · .:. Of. Re Czaplicki, Bulletin 1170,1) Item ~. . 

. . . Defendant has no. prior .adjudicated record ... I shall 
suspen~·the defendant's license for ten days on Charge l' 
(Re Sturcke,, Bµlletin, 1223, Item 8) apd for an additional· ten 
days on CharEJ;e 2 (Re Union Bar & Gr11la A Cor.Q.._., Billletin 
ll56j Item 4Je· 'These suspensions are ,the.minimum imposed in-. 
similar cases·~· Five days· will be remitted for the plea, · 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days" 

1958, 
Aoco~dingly, it :is, on.this 28th day of October, 

. _ O.RDERED that_ Plen~ry Retail Cons\.lmption License _c-11, 
issued· by the Mayor and Council. of the Borough of Kenilworth: 
:to William Bookach,, t/a :Booky's Tavern,, for premises 641-645 · 
Kenilworth Boulevard, Kenilworth, be ·and the same is ·hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days;, commencing at 2:00 a.mQ · ·. 
November.5, 1958, and terminating at 2:00.acmo November· 20,,. 
1958 •.. :· . -

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
! Director. · 
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. 6. ··.SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - . UNREGISTERED STILL' -
::.APPURTENANT EQUIPMENT AND MOTOR VEHICLE\ORDERED FORFEITED - 1 

·.FADLOCKING WAIVED. 1 

... in· the ··,Matter of the·.· Seizure·. ) 
on April 30, 1958 of a ·still, 
appurte.nant equipment,. a quantity ·) 

Case No. 9700 

· of .alcohol:, and ·an International . 
-. truck,. :and. m.iscellaneous personal .) 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

property in or on the .premises '' 
:·occupied by" Frank.Franco·., located ) . 
: ·on ·Fox. Chase: Road, Township·. of . 
· Chester j· .c·ou.nty of: Morris, .State· ) . -

of. New _Jersey .•. · " .· • . · · . . . 
--. ..;.-~-,----.-- ... ---~~;..;.. _____ ~--~~".'9;..--~) ' i ' ' ' ' '' 

' .... Edward M.- Hog.an, Esq.,. Attorney_ for Frank;Maggiolo. 
I. ,Edwa;rd ·Amaqa' Esq •. , appearing· for the- :Division of Alcoholic 

· · · ·.·Beverage _Control. · · - · 
' ~[ ~; . . 

·.~Y:THE··I.?'mE:cTOR: .· ''.• ,' 

... · ._ . _. ~. 'l'h~s iiia~tter.- QOmes before me_ pursuB.rit to .the ·prov1s:i.ons 
.:· .. of .. '-'11itle._ '33;;:. Cbapteps 1 and 2.i ·.Revised St.~tute·s ·of_ New .. Jerasey ,· 

·<··to det.ermine .. w~ether· a· ·still,, -appurtenant.) equipnient,, a ·quantity 
.·.:. o·f,. al~9hol', :·an. Irit'e'rnational truck, and niitscellaneous pers'onal' 
··:.·property,., ae·'.scribed .·1n a schedule attacheP,:'hereto,- seized on -

·" .'.·.·App:i~: :_.30-,~r:l.958 ·~t premises ,occ:upi~d by Fr~nk .. F:r~nco,, . loc.ate.d .. · 
.:,. .on Fox·:qhase,-Road,- Chester,, New Jersey, o.onst·itu~e unlawful· 

·_ :· prope:raty: and· should -be forfeited,, and f ur'ther to determine 
· ·-·, whethe_r:·· the :premi·aes should be· padlocked.: ·:·: ·- ,:· . . . · .. ·. : ·1 ·.·,·· 

•• ·, •1, •• • . ' ) • ' ': l•. 

· · , ._ .. :.>"· ·>: .. :''.Wheh' .the matter· came on for heari~g. pur~uant to R~ · s .. 
· .. :33·:1~66.and·n •. s,.· 33:2-4,, an· appearance was entered on behalf· 
-·or :,Ii'~&)k Maggio lo, who oppo~ed padlocking ·o'.r the·· ·premises.· : · .­

No, ·~me:: appeared. to oppose forfelturae of the ·seized- property ... ·_· 
• • f-. i ' ...- •. ' • • . , '~ •I ' ' 

" > ·. -::·.:··.· ·;·:~ ·Repo.rts of A:Bc' agents and other doc.tunente in the file:, 
;._ presen·ted in: evidence with consent of .counsel f9r Frank 

· · ~ggiolo, )i1solose th9: _·following ·facts: .· .. ,, · · .. · _ -__ ~.· · 
. ·: ~ . 

. . · .. ,. .::· ·:~or(:Aprii. 30., · 1958 ·ABC agents· and local polic·e· o_fficers 
· .. e.xecrite&'~a, ~earoh warrant at the pre~ises in question_,, on . 
. ·which :·.there . .- were various dwell:tngs, two barns·, a garage, and·_ 

· . .a. shed~: . Frank ·Franco occupied· one ·of the dwell:l;rigs. · One barn· 
was .. abqut~250feet.in··the re_ar .of Franco's re.sidence •. The·· .. 
·.~.arage .~no.··.the ·: sli.ed.· were ·n~ar· this ba:rn_ •. -· ..... · · .. ·. 

. . ·~ ;, ' . ' ' . 

, .-.· .. :.,:. · ·<.The ·agents··round. a-· .large ·still :i.n ··operation ·in, the ... · 
··'barri.nea:r· Fr~nco•s dwe111rig,,"also a.·.quant1ty of alcohol and a .. 

·, ... "larg~ quantity of mash.~. The Int~rnational .truck was. parked 
>·in .. the ·g·arage\• The agents seized the still, :alcohol,; mash, : -

.. _. truck and other miscellaneous it·ems. -. Frank Franco was· 
· .. ;··.:.~rre;s~~d~·;, · · · · ·. _ .. 

.... ' ,'. 

. . . . -<:. A· sample :of. the· alcohol wa·s analyzed .. by the, Division. ·/. 
· ·_chemist·whoreports that it is ·alcohol and water fit for - . 

:·:·:.~ beverage purposes with'- an alcoholic· content by volume of 88.'l 
,:.> ... :I?~rcent~·.· ·.. - · · ... · 

.. The. sttll was not· registered With -the Director. ·or the . 
·D1.v:t.s1on: of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control .as required by R •. s. 

· 33 :22-l. 'The alcohol is illicit because· it was manuractured 
· .. )~llega_lfY _and._.-w:i thout payment of tax on·- alcoho lie beverages. 

' -
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· Such illicit· still, alcohol, the International truck, arid al~ , -, 
6ther personal property seized on the premises constitute: 
unlawful property and are subject to forf~lture and the prem"".' 
ises are, subject to padlocking. R .. .s. 33 ~l-1 (1 and y), .R.S. 
33:1-2; ReS• 33:1-66, R.So 33:2-2, 5o ! . 

'1 

The following appears from the testimony of Frank 
MaggioJ.o: He operates a junk busin,ess consisting mostly of 
old ·cars.. He. has considerable financial means and is the 
owner of the farm in question, which he estimates is worth 

. in the--neighborhood of $150,,000.00c He also is the owner of 
'. ancfther farm in Flemington. His manager operated the Chester 
. farm in an unsuccessful dairy business which was discontinued 
. in. the Fall 0:(1·1957. Havlng difficulty in collecting rents 
of. the dwellings there, he advertised the farm for rent. He 
met Franco; reputed to be in the used car ~usiness, who 
desired to rent. the flarm. Maggio lo vs lawye·r drafted a one­
ye_ar le

1
ase from February 1, · 1958 to Franco. ,for the entire 

premises for the stated purpose of breeding horses. -
Maggiolo 'S' business activities prevented him .from vis:i.ting 
the farm and his lawyer apparently collected.· the rent from 
Franco. After the seizure, Maggiolo institµted legal pro­
ceedings which resulted in his regaining ptj~session of the 

. farm., Under these. circumstances padlockin~-;wtll. be waived o 

I' ' 

.Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and bRDERED that the 
seized property, more fully described in Sch~dule 11 A '.' attacned 

', hereto, constitutes unlawful property, and the same be and 
hereb'Y' is forfeited in accordance with the J?~ovis:ioris of RoS• 
33 :1.:.66 and RoS• 33 :2-·5, and shall be sold a'Q· public sale for 
the use of the sta.te in accoi,,dance with Sta tie Regulation No. 
29 or retained for the use of hospitals and. ;st?-te,, county and 
municipal institutions or1 destroyed in whole\ 

1
:0r :1:-n part, at. 

the direction of the Director of the Division .of )Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAi]s ... · 
· Dated: October 28., 1958. Director ti : • ... ., 

SCHEDULE 11 A11 

l cast iron· cooker . 
2 coolers and coils 
1 - copper dephlegmator 
1 - copper column 
1 steam boiler 
1 - reQeiving tank . 
5 - wooden vats with mash 
2 - General Electric Water Pumps 

111 - 5-gallon empty cans 
20 - s~gallon cans. of alcohol 

Miscellaneous personal property . 
1 - International truck, Serial #39312, . 

Engine #OOB2298782, N. J. Registration 
XOT-653 o 



PAGE J.4 BULLETIN 1252 

. ~ /' 

·- 1"• -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT. LESS THAN PRICE LISTED 
· IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST. - PRIOR RECORD 
. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

·In.th~ Matter of Disciplinary 
-Proceedtngs ·again~t 

JOHN F v BOWNE ) 
t/a THE-BOTTLE SHOP 
1400 Third Avenue · 

. Spring ·Lake, -N., J., 
·, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Diatri- ) 
. bution -License. ti-3J issued by the 
.. Borough CoLlr:1cil of the Borough of . ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER . 

. Sp~ing .. Lake. . . . . · . 
~· ~~~~--------~-~~----~~-------------) . . 
. 'Alexander A. Abramson, Esq o, Attorney for .. :Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose 9 Esq., appearing for·the.Div1s1on of 
Alcoholic ::l$everage Control1

• 

' I 
' 1. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 'i 
I f: 

::; ' 

_ ·, Defendant pleaded illfil. vult ·to a cl!iarge alleging· that . 
. he sold· a.lcohol:tc beverages at less than' ·the price listed in 
. the minimum consumer resale price list th~1n . in effect:, in· 
violation of_ Rule 5 of State Regulation Np. 30. . .. ·. 

. . . - - - . - 1 ''.\ .. · . 

. The file herein discloses that on September 5.f 195S,, 
Joseph Miller, a clerk of defendant-licens,ee, sold six 12- · 
ounce cans of Rolling Rock Premium Beer toi an agent of this 
.Divis.ion for-$1~10. The minimum ,consumer. resale price then 
in effect for said· six cans of beer was $1:.J.4. After the 
sale was consummated., the agent and another· who joined him 
identif:i,ed themselves tq Mr. Miller and to.,the licensee whe.n 
he arrived at the premisesG Both admitted that they had been ; 
selling s_ix-can packs of this brand of beer for $1.10,, under. 
the alleged mistaken riotion that such was the correct price. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated recordo Effective 
January 20,'19589 his license was suspended for ten days by 
the Director-for delivery of alcoholic beverages without a 
bona fide invoice and the authorized ·transp<;>rtation thereof •. 
·Bulletin 1210,, Item 7 ~ The minimum penalty for the violation 
charged he~ein 1s· a suspension of the license for ten days. 
Since the .dissimilar violation occurred within a- five-year 
period, I shall suspend defendant's license for fifteen days. 

··Re Kraus, Bulletin 1240, Item 3o Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten 
days. 

"~ 

Accordingly, it ~s, on this 27th day of Octoper, 1958, 

. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Dis't_r1but1bn License D-3, 
issued by the Bor9ugh Council of th~ Borough of Spring 'Lake 
to John F. Bowne, t7a The Bottle Shop, for premise·s 1400 Third 

. Avenue; .Sp~ing Lake, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
-_ten · (10). days,.· commencing at 9: 00 a .m. November 3, 1958, and 
terminating at 9:00 aom• November 13, 1958./ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.Director. · 

( 

·-
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'8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - KEEPING PREMISES OPEN AN.I) PERMITrrING PERSONS OTHER 
THAN EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS ON PREMISES DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 2~ DAYS, LESS 5 .. FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedirigs against 

A.RNOLD J. · BOCK ) 
t(a BOCK'S TAVERN 
482 West .Side Avenue ) 
Jersey City, N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Reta'il Consump-
tion License C-113, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic · 
Beverage· control of the City of ) 
Jersey City. · . ·· 
---------------~-------------------) Arnold J. Bo~k, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleade.d guilty to the following charges: 

"l. On Sunday, September 21, 1958 at about 
2:10 a.m., you· sold and deliver~d and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the sale and delivery of an alcoholic 
beverage,, viz., one pint bottle of whiskey labeled 'Four 
Roses Blended Whiskey•, at retail, in its original con- · 
tainer for consLUnption off your licensed premises, and 
allowed,, permitted and suffered the removal of such 
alcoholic beverage from your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule l of State Regulation No. 38. . 

_. \ . "2 o On Sunday, 'September 21, 1958, between the hour 
·---.)of 2:00a.mo and 2:15 a.m., you conducted your licensed 

business; in violation of se·ction 4 of Ordinance No. K-1299 
rE;3gulating the sale and dis-tribution of alcohb'lic bever-
ages by· all those holding plenary retail consumption . 
licenses in the City of Jersey City adopted by the Board 
o.f Commissioners of the City· of Jersey City on June 20, 
1950, which prohibits any such activity between the 
hours of 2:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.m. on Sundayso 

''3. - On the occasion aforesaid, you suffered and 
permitted persons except yourself _and your act·ual 
employees and agents in and upon the licensed premises; 
in violation of the above mentioned ordinance." . 

The file herein discloses that on Sunday, September 
'• · .. ·21, 1958, at about 1:05 a.met, an ABC agent 1.entered defendant's 

. lic~nsed premises~ Robert Ao Bock ~he li6ense$ 9S broth~r) ... 
. f .was -tending bar. At about l :58 a.mo the bartendeP began to 

~xtinguish the exterior and interior lights but continued to 
serve. alcoholic beverages to three male .patrons. At about 
2:05 a.m. two of these men left the premises. At about 2:10 
a.m. the ~gent purchased from the bartender a pint of '~our 
Roses" whiskey which the bartender placed in a paper bag. The 
agent then left. the premises, at which time Robert Bock and a 
patron and another employee of the licensee remained in the 

Jpremises. The agent joined another agent who was stationed 
outside and both entered the premiseso ·Robert Bock verbally 
admitted the prohibited sale of the bottle of whiskey to the 
agent. · 
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) The local ordinance. prohibits the ·conduct of the 
lic.ensed business on the· premises between· the hours of 
2s00 a.m. ·and 1:00 Pems· on Sundays, and further provides 
that ~'licensee shall not s.uffer or permit any person what~ 
soever$· except .the licensee and his l actua~ employees, upon 
the licensed premises during prohibtted hoursQ State Regu­
lation Noe 38 prohibits the sale. on: Sundar of alcoholic. 
beverages in original containers for off-premises consumptione 

Defendant.has no prior adjudicated· record. The only 
definitive evidence of sale of alcoholic b_everages after 
·2:00 a.mo is the purchase of the pint of w~iskey by the 
·agente Under these c1rcumstances 3 I shall suspend defend­
ant's license for twenty-five dayse Re· Regal and Fanning, 
Bulletin 1190, Item 5. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspens~on of twenty dayse 

·Accord~ngly, it is, on this 29th day of October, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-113, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of. Jersey City to Arnold J. Bock, t/a Back's 
Tavern, for premises 482 West Side Avenue,: Jersey City, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for,twenty (20) days,,· com­
mencing at 2:00 a.mo November 5 3 1958, and terminating at 
2:00 a.mQ November 25, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

9.. STATE LICENSES -· NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Scarborough Distributors Inc. 
114 Girard Avenue, Trenton, ·N.J. 

Application.filed December 12, 1958 for place-to-place 
transf.er of State Beverage Distributor •s License SBD-221 
to in.elude· ad.di tional space. 

Leslie E. W:l.lson, t/a J. Bencsetz Distributtng Co. 
708 Central -AvetlUe, Alpha, N. J. ) 1 

Application filed December 12,, 1958 for person-to-person 
c,·transfe~ ·of State Bevera~e Distributor's License SBD-40 
. from Joseph· Bencsetz; t/a J •· Bencsetz Di~tri9uting. . 

s·& M Distributing Company 
401 North Massachusetts Avenue, Atlantic City, N. J. 

Application filed December 12, ·1958 for State Beverage ! 

Dist~ihutor's License. 

~·:1'~~~1 . -· r), (/ N "'"" .. ,. .. J"'JtiJ.,,.....,~ 
William Howe Davis ~ · 

Directoro 

New Jersey State Ubr~\f1P 


